

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CM No. 8379/2025 in
WP (C) No. 641/2023

Mohd. Rafiq

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Nadeem Bhat, Advocate

v/s

UT of J & K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Chetan Prabhakar, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
26.12.2025

CM No. 8379/2025

By this application, applicant/Respondent No. 5 is seeking enforcement and implementation of order dated 15.03.2023 passed by this Court in the afore-titled writ petition, whereby this Court had directed the parties to maintain status-quo with respect to the land in question.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner has not raised any construction on the land in question and, as such, has not violated the interim order dated 15.03.2023 passed by this Court.

Notice, waived by Mr. Nadeem Bhat, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/non-applicant. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response to the instant application.

List on **19.02.2026**.

Meanwhile, SHO concerned is directed to ensure the implementation of the order dated 15.03.2023. Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG is directed to file compliance report on his behalf by or before the next date of hearing.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

JAMMU
26.12.2025
Manan